## PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION (Govt. of NCT of Delhi)

M-Block, Vikas Bhawan, IP Estate, New Delhi – 110110 Tel. No. 011-23379900, 23379901, Fax No. 011-23370903

Website: www.pgc.delhigovt.nic.in E-mail:pgcdelhi@nic.in

# Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 10<sup>th</sup> July, 2019

Complainant : Shri Vinod Kumar Respondent : Deputy Commissioner

(Narela Zone), North DMC

Grievance No. : PGC/2018/MCD/57

#### 1. Brief facts of the complaint

Shri Vinod Kumar has filed a grievance in this Commission regarding nonpayment of dues in respect of his mother who retired from North DMC on 31.01.2011.

#### 2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC has convened eight hearings so far in the matter and in the hearing held on 10.07.2019, the following are present:

Complainant : Present

Respondent : Sh. Khushi Ram, DDO, Narela Zone

Sh. Mohinder Singh, Nodal Officer

### 3. Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

Sh. Mohinder Singh, Nodal Officer, Narela Zone is present in the hearing and submitted a Status Report stating that

"Sh. Vinod Kumar is nominated as per Rule 5 of Payment of Arrear Pension, he is entitled for unpaid pension of deceased employee. The arrear of payment of leave encashment Rs. 15,903/-, payment of arrear of gratuity difference Rs. 42,445/- and payment of arrear of salary difference Rs. 65,672/- is not under the definition of Rule 5 of payment of arrear of pension 1983. JLO/HQ had also sought the consent of other legal heir to disburse the whole amount in favour of applicant, Sh. Vinod

Kumar but the other legal heirs also demanded their share from MACP arrear.

In view of facts and circumstances, the arrear of payment of leave encashment Rs. 15,903/-, payment of arrear of gratuity difference Rs. 42,445/- and payment of arrear of salary difference Rs. 65,672/- is credited in favour of applicant, Sh. Vinod Kumar and other legal heirs Sh. Anil Kumar and Sh. Sanjay Kumar equally. So, as a share amount of MACP arrear Rs. 41,336/- is credited in the account of applicant and his brothers."

#### 4. Recommendations of the PGC

As the required action in the matter has been taken by the officers of Narela Zone, the case stands closed at the level of the PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR) CHAIRMAN

No.PGC/2018/MCD/57/

Dated:

#### Copy to:

- Ms Ankita Anand, Deputy Commissioner, Narela Zone, North DMC, Zonal Office Building, Primary health Centre, Near Alipur, Narela, Delhi – 110040
- Sh. Khushi Ram, DDO, Narela Zone, North DMC, Zonal Office Building, Primary health Centre, Near Alipur, Narela, Delhi – 110040
- 3. Shri Vinod Kumar